A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, AND THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, FOR THE ONGOING PLACEMENT OF MIAMI BEACH POLICE OFFICERS AT MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH.

WHEREAS, the City of Miami Beach (the "City") and the School Board of Miami-Dade County (the "School Board") are responsible for addressing any foreseeable emergency situation(s) that might transpire or arise within those public schools located in the territorial jurisdiction of the City of Miami Beach; and

WHEREAS, the City and School Board acknowledge the real possibility of dangerous incidents and life-threatening occurrences upon School Board property, which will require immediate and dedicated law enforcement action in order to prevent and quell any of these perilous and unpredictable situations; and

**WHEREAS**, the City has agreed to devote its Police Officers in order to provide the School Board with essential support to ensure the safety and security of students, faculty and staff, and to protect the sanctity of the public schools in the City of Miami Beach; and

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2018 through Resolution 2018-30358, the City and the School Board embraced this partnership, and entered into a Memorandum of Understanding for three school years from June 1, 2018 through May 31, 2021, which provided a visible deterrent to thwart criminal activity and yield an environment that is safe and conducive to learning for all students, faculty, staff and residents of the City; and,

WHEREAS, the City and the School Board desire to sustain this partnership, and enter into another Memorandum of Understanding for three school years beginning in 2021-22 which will continue to provide a visible deterrent to thwart criminal activity and yield an environment that is safe and conducive to learning for all students, faculty, staff and residents of the City; and,

WHEREAS, the School Board shall provide the City with funding in the minimum amount of Seventy Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars (\$70,337.00) for each of the four (4) schools identified in the chart below for each school year of this MOU, and the City shall, in turn, assign a School Based Miami Beach Police Department (MBPD) Law Enforcement Officer ("SBLEO"), as more full described in the MOU, to each of the four (4) schools.

SCHOOL/FACILITY NAME	ADDRESS	FUNDING AMOUNT
Biscayne Beach Elementary	800 77 <sup>th</sup> Street	\$70,337.00
	Miami Beach, FL 33141	
Miami Beach Fienberg	1420 Washington Ave.	\$70,337.00
Fisher K-8	Miami Beach, FL 33139	
North Beach Elementary	4100 Prairie Avenue	\$70,337.00
	Miami Beach, FL 33140	
Miami Beach South Pointe	1050 4th Street	\$70,337.00
Elementary	Miami Beach, FL 33139	
	TOTAL	\$281,348.00

WHEREAS, the City agrees that, during the term of the MOU, at least one (1) SBLEO shall be physically present at each of the four (4) schools identified in the chart above for the duration of every school day. A "school day" shall be defined as a weekday during which school is in regular session, and shall specifically not include: recess days, legal holidays, teacher planning days or summer days; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City agrees and provides assurances that the City will use the funding provided by the School Board toward its fulfillment of assigning SBLEOs to the schools indicated and otherwise completing its performance under the MOU during the School Board's Fiscal Year 2021-22, 2022-23, and 2023-24.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, hereby authorize the Mayor and City Manager to execute a Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Miami Beach and the School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, for the placement of Miami Beach Police Officers at Miami-Dade County Public Schools located within the City of Miami Beach.

PASSED and ADOPTED this	day of, 2020.
ATTEST:	DAN GELBER, MAYOR
RAFAEL E. GRANADO, CITY CLERK	APPROVED AS TO FORM & LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION